

No. 18-7739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Philip J. Lynch
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF PHIL LYNCH
17503 La Cantera Pkwy.
Suite 104-623
San Antonio, TX 78257
(210) 883-4435
lawofficesofphil
lynch@satx.rr.com

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Legal Background | 2 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Rule 51 makes clear that a defendant need not object after the imposition of a sentence longer than he advocated to preserve a claim that his sentence is substantively unreasonable..... | 10 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit’s reasons for imposing a post-sentencing objection requirement do not withstand scrutiny. | 15 |
| A. Substantive reasonableness is a standard of appellate review, not a freestanding claim..... | 16 |
| B. Post-sentencing objections to the length of a sentence are unnecessary to facilitate efficient and informed decision-making. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arthurs v. Hart</i> , 58 U.S. 6 (1854)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City, Fla. v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 4, 17, 20 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> , 261 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1958)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 10–11 |
| <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nalle v. Oyster</i> , 230 U.S. 165 (1913)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pomeroy’s Lessee v. State Bank of Ind.</i> , 68 U.S. 592 (1863)..... | 13–14 |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... | 10, 21 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 4, 17, 19 |
| <i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thornley v. Penton Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Autrey</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Bear Robe</i> , 521 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 2, 3, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Bras</i> , 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Castro-Juarez</i> , 425 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 10, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Curry</i> , 461 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 9, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014) | 9, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Gall</i> , No. 4:04-cr-00116 (S.D. Iowa June 8, 2005) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Mendez</i> , 545 F. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 444 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz-Mercado</i> , 919 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rita</i> , No. 3:04-cr-00105-1 (W.D.N.C. June 7, 2005) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Sylvester Norman Knows</i> <i>His Gun, III</i> , 438 F.3d 913, (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Torres-Duenas</i> , 461 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 9–10, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Warren</i> , 720 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 6–7 |
| <i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 509 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)..... | 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) | 3, 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(3) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 12, 13 |
| Frank Warren Hackett, <i>Has a Trial Judge of a United States Court the Right to Direct a Verdict</i> , 24 Yale L. J. 127 (1914) | 13 |
| Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Fed. Practice & Procedure</i> §§ 841, 2471 (3d ed. 2002)..... | 14 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 51(a) | 8, 12, 13 |
| Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 51(b) | 8, 11, 12, 13 |
